The primary responsibility for developing and implementing operating risk controls lies with a centralized area

of internal controls reporting to senior management.

32.5 Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in

order to provide returns for its shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal

capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, management can make (or can propose to the shareholders,

when their approval is required) adjustments to the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, capital return to

shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, debt.

The Company's management monitors the relationship between the Company's own capital (equity) and third-

party capital that the Company utilizes to finance its operations. To mitigate liquidity risks and optimize the

average cost of capital, the Company monitors its compliance with financial ratios required under loans and

financing agreements.

The relationship between own capital versus third-party capital, at the end of each year, was as follows:

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.2380 5.53 6.91 8.30 4.15 2.77

MTM Controladora (588) (8,743) (80,759) (182,718) 54,520 158,860

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (8,155)   (80,171)   (182,130)   55,108   159,448

Scenarios

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate vs. Mexican peso 20.1335 20.74 25.93 31.11 15.56 10.37

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ mi l ) 323 (301) (8,163) (15,713) 15,512 52,864

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) 1,691 (1,664) (56,405) (130,420) 64,375 146,435

EURO rate 5.4842 6.48 8.10 9.72 4.86 3.24

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) (146) (3,574) (10,750) (17,989) 1,715 8,609

Potential subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (6,783) (61,917) (81,254) 214,499 88,954

Potential consolidated impact (R$ thousand) (14,938) (142,088) (263,384) 269,607 248,402

RELEASE   |   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   |   EXPLANATORY NOTES   |   AUDITOR'S REPORT

All amounts in thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Explanatory Notes 65

32.6 Fair value

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivables and payables, less impairment

in the case of trade accounts receivables, are assumed to approximate their fair values.

All financial instruments classified as financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

(Note 31) and the fair value of loans and financing disclosed in Note 16 are calculated by discounting the future